Minnesota law.
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Subd. 3. Any member who becomes disabled from per-
forming his duties as a member of the police department of
the village by reason of sickness or accident, if off the payroll
of the police department, having exhausted all sick leave and
other benefits due him, may be granted a disability benefit by
the association during his disability, but the by-laws may pro-
vide that such a member shall have completed a minimum num-
ber of years of service in order to be entitled to such benefits.
Before any such benefits shall be paid or allowed, notice of
the disability and application for benefits on account thereof
shall be made to the secretary of the association within 90
days after commencement of such sickness or disability.

Section 12. Nonresidents of United States. No per-
son shall be granted any pension after removing his residence
from the United States. No person shall be a paid employee
of the association while receiving a pension.

Section 13. Bond required upon suit. No person shall
sue for any benefitts provided in section 10, subdivision 1,'
clause (3), unless he shall post a bond in a sufficient amount
to defray the cost of the governing board of defending the
action. In the event the governing board is sustained the por-
tion of the bond necessary to defray these costs shall be for-
feited.

Section 14. Payments exempt from legal process. Any
payment made by the association under any provisions of this
act is exempt from any legal process. No person entitled to any
such payments may assign the same. The association may not
recognize any assignment or pay any sum on account thereof.

Section 15. This act becomes effective July 1, 1957.
Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 456—H. F. No. 1736
[Coded]

An act empowering the regents of the University of Min-
nesota to enact rules and regulations governing the operation
of vehicles upon property owned, leased or occupied by the
regents of the University of Minnesota, providing personnel
for the enforcement thereof, and providing penalties for the
violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. [169.965] Regents of University of Min-
nesota to regulate traffic. [Subdivision 1.] The Regents
of the University of Minnesota may, from time to time, make,
adopt and enforce such rules, regulations or ordinances as it
may find expedient or necessary relating to the regulation of
traffic pursuant to the Highway Traffic Regulation Act, Min-
nesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 169, as amended, upon high-
ways, streets, private roads and roadways situated on property
owned, leased or occupied by the Regents of the University of
Minnesota or the University of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Any person violating such rule,
regulation or ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and
upon conviction shall be punished by imprisonment in jail or
the workhouse for not more than 90 days, or by a fine of not
more than $100.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] The prosecution may be before
any municipal court or justice of the peace having jurisdiction
over the place where the violation occurs.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] Every sheriff, constable, police
officer or other peace officer shall see that all rules, regulations
and ordinances are obeyed, and shall arrest and prosecute of-
fenders.

Sec. 5. [Subd. 5.] The Regents of the University of
Minnesota are hereby authorized to appoint and employ, and
fix the compensation to be paid out of funds of the Regents of
the University of Minnesota, persons who shall have and may
exercise on property owned, leased or occupied by the Regents
of the University of Minnesota or the University of Minnesota
the same powers of arrest for violation of rules, regulations
or ordinances adopted by the Regents of the University of
Minnesota pursuant to the Highway Traffic Regulation Act,
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 169, as amended, as pos-
sessed by a sheriff, constable, police officer or peace officer.

Sec. 6. [Subd. 6.] All persons shall take notice of
such rules, regulations, and ordinances without pleading and
proof of the same.

Sec. 7. [Subd. 7.] The Regents of the University of
Minnesota shall fix a date for a public hearing on the adoption
of any such proposed rule, regulation or ordinance. Notice of
such hearing shall be published in a legal newspaper in the
county in which the property affected by the rule, regulation
or ordinance is located. The publication shall be at least 15
days and not more than 45 days before the date of the hearing.

If, after the public hearing, the proposed rule, regulation
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or ordinance shall be adopted by a majority of the members
of the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota, the
same shall be considered to have been enacted by the Regents
of the University of Minnesota. A copy of the same shall be
signed by the President, attested by the Secretary and filed
with the Secretary of the State of the State of Minnesota, to-
gether with proof of publication. Upon such filing, the rule,
regulation or ordinance, as the case may be, shall thenceforth
be in full force and effect.

Approved April 13,1957.

CHAPTER 457—H. F. No. 1763
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the construction, enlargement and im-
provement of sewage disposal plants and incidental facilities
in certain villages and acquiring sites therefor, and the meth-
ods of payment therefor, including authorizing the issuance
and sale of bonds and the levy of taxes for the payment there-
of.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sewage disposal plants, certain villages, sale
of bonds. In any village having a population of more than
1300 and less than 2,000 inhabitants according to the last fed-
eral census, and an assessed valuation of more than $1,900,000
and less than $4,000,000 of which assessed valuation at least
30 percent consists of iron ore, the governing body is hereby
authorized to issue and sell its negotiable promissory coupon
bonds, in an amount not exceeding $410,000, payable serially
over a period of not to exceed 30 years, for the purpose of
acquiring the necessary site either within or outside of the
village and for the purpose of constructing and building a
sewage disposal plant thereon and facilities incidental thereto.
Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 475 as amended. -

Sec. 2. Tax levy. For the purpose of paying for the
construction or other obtainment of such facilities and the
bonds herein authorized, the governing body shall levy taxes
on. property within the village limits within the limitations of
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 275.11 except that of the
taxes so levied, including levies for the payment of the bonds
issued and interest thereon, an amount equal to 35 percent of
the total cost of such project plus the interest thereon shall


